
 
 

 
 

Seattle LINC Steering Committee Membership Roster 
 

 Membership Position Name Address Phone E-Mail 

Founding President/CEO, 
Center for Children & Youth 
Justice (CCYJ) 

Justice Bobbe Bridge (Retired) 
Center for Children & Youth Justice 
615 2nd Ave, Suite 275 
Seattle, WA 98104 

(206) 696-7505  Bjbridge@ccyj.org 

Deputy Mayor, City of Seattle Hyeok Kim  
600 Fourth Avenue 
Seattle, WA 98104 

 
(206) 684-8381  
 

Hyeok.kim@seattle.gov  

Assistant Chief of Police, 
Seattle Police Department 
(SPD) 

Robert Merner (SPD designee for 
Chief Kathleen O’Toole) 

610 5th Ave 
Seattle, WA 98124 

(206) 625-5011 Robert.merner@seattle.gov 

Presiding Judge, King County 
Superior Court 

The Honorable Laura Inveen 
516 3rd Ave, Room C-203 
Seattle, WA 98104 

(206) 477-1617 Laura.inveen@kingcounty.gov  

Chief Juvenile Judge, King 
County Superior Court 

The Honorable Wesley Saint 
Clair 

1211 East Alder Street 
Seattle, WA 98122 

(206) 477-4933 saintclair.court@kingcounty.gov  

Municipal Court Judge, Seattle 
Municipal Court 

The Honorable Karen Donohue 
600 Fifth Avenue 
P.O. Box 34987 
Seattle, 98124-4987 

(206) 684-8709 karen.donohue@seattle.gov   

Seattle City Attorney, City 
Attorney’s Office 

Pete Holmes 
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050  
Seattle , WA 98104 

(206) 684-8200 Pete.holmes@seattle.gov 

Reentry Services Manager, WA 
Department of Corrections 

Jim Harms 
7345 Linderson Way, MS-41126 
PO BOX 41126 
Tumwater, WA 98054 

(360) 725-8961 James.harms@doc.wa.gov  

Chancellor, Seattle Colleges 
Dr. Shouan Pan (Seattle Central 
designee of President Dr. Sheila 
Edwards Lange) 

1500 Harvard Ave 
Seattle, WA 98122 

(206) 934-4100 Shouan.pan@seattlecolleges.edu 
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Assistant Superintendent of 
Operations, Seattle Public 
Schools 

Pegi McEvoy (Superintendent of 
Public Instruction designee for 
Larry Nyland) 

2445 3rd Ave. S 
Seattle, WA 98134 

(206) 252-0102 Pmcevoy@seattleschools.org 

Reverend, New Hope 
Missionary Baptist Church 

Reverend Robert Jeffery Sr. 
124 21st Ave SE 
Seattle, WA 98122 

(206) 323-4212 Jeffreyrlj@aol.com 

Imam, Abu Bakr Islamic Center 
of WA 

Imam Abdirahman Kariye 
14101 International Blvd 
Tukwila, WA 98168 

(206) 251-6976 Kariye253@gmail.com 

Deputy Executive Director, 
Seattle Housing Authority 

Anne Fiske Zuniga (SHA designee 
for Executive Director Andrew 
Lofton) 

190 Queen Anne Ave N 
Seattle, WA 98109 

(206) 615-3480 
Anne.FiskeZuniga@seattlehousing.
org 

City of Seattle Human Services, 
Director 

Catherine Lester 
700 5th Ave, Suite 5800 
Seattle, WA 98104 

(206) 386-1001 Catherine.Lester@seattle.gov 

President/ CEO, YMCA of 
Greater Seattle 

Bob Gilbertson 
Association Office, 2nd Floor 
909 – 4th Avenue 
Seattle  WA  98104 

(206) 382-5004 Bgilbertson@seattleymca.org  

City of Seattle Council 
President, District 2 

Bruce Harrell 
PO Box 34025 
Seattle, WA 98124-4025 

(206) 684-8804 Bruce.Harrell@seattle.gov  

 

 

Seattle LINC Project Manager, 
CCYJ 

Mahogany Villars 
Center for Children & Youth Justice 
615 2nd Ave, Suite 275 
Seattle, WA 98104 

(206) 696-7503 ext. 16  Mvillars@ccyj.org 

Suburban King County 
Coordinating Council on Gangs 
(SKCCCG) Lead/ Youth LINC 
Project Manager, CCYJ 

Anica Stieve 
Center for Children & Youth Justice 
615 2nd Ave, Suite 275 
Seattle, WA 98104 

(206) 696-7503 ext. 20 Astieve@ccyj.org  

Research Partner, Maike and 
Associates, LLC 

Michelle Maike 
213 Elwha Bluffs Rd 
Port Angeles, WA 98363 

(360) 457-9766  Mmaike@olypen.com 
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